dock costs from the deferral method, under which we amortized our deferred dry-dock costs over
the estimated period of benefit between dry-docks, to the direct expense method, under which we
expense all dry-dock costs as incurred.  We believe the direct method is preferable as it
eliminates the significant amount of time and subjectivity that is needed in determining which
costs and activities related to dry-docking should be deferred.  In connection with adopting
this change in accounting policy, we elected to early adopt Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (“SFAS”) No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”, which requires that we
report changes in accounting policy by retrospectively applying new policies to all prior
periods presented, unless it is impractical to determine the prior period impacts.
Accordingly, we have adjusted our previously reported financial information for all periods
presented for this change in dry-dock policy.  The effects of this change in accounting policy
were as follows (in millions, except for earnings per share):

13

Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Six Months Ended May 31,
   2006   2005
   Deferral   Direct   Effect   Deferral   Direct   Effect
   Method(a)(b) Method  of Change  Method(a)  Method   of Change

Other ship operating expenses   $   691   $   740   $   49   $   687   $   704   $   17
Net income   $   680   $   631   $   (49)  $   753   $   736   $  (17)
Earnings per share
  Basic   $  0.84   $  0.78   $ (0.06)  $  0.94   $  0.92   $(0.02)
  Diluted   $  0.83   $  0.77   $ (0.06)  $  0.91   $  0.89   $(0.02)

   Three Months Ended May 31,
   2006   2005
   Deferral   Direct   Effect   Deferral   Direct   Effect
   Method(b)   Method  of Change  Method(a)  Method   of Change

Other ship operating expenses   $   363   $   383   $   20   $   354   $   374   $   20
Net income   $   400   $   380   $   (20)  $   408   $   388   $  (20)
Earnings per share
  Basic   $  0.50   $  0.47   $ (0.03)  $  0.51   $  0.48   $(0.03)
  Diluted   $  0.48   $  0.46   $ (0.02)  $  0.49   $  0.47   $(0.02)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

   May 31, 2006   November 30, 2005
   Deferral   Direct   Effect   Deferral   Direct   Effect
   Method(b)   Method  of Change  Method(a)  Method   of Change

Prepaid expenses and other   $   343   $   254   $  (89)
Other assets   $   569   $   428   $ (141)
Retained earnings   $10,510   $10,369   $ (141)   $10,233   $10,141   $  (92)

(a) In order to simplify comparisons, the amounts shown under the previously reported deferral
   method have been adjusted to include the reclassifications that were made as a result of
   our adopting a new chart of accounts (see Note 1).
(b) The amounts disclosed under the deferral method for the six and three month periods ended
   May 31, 2006 and at May 31, 2006 are based on the estimated effect of not changing our
   dry-dock accounting method to the direct expense method for these current periods.
   Accordingly, these estimated current period amounts have not been previously reported, but